\bigstar	Roll Call Number
	20-1671

Agenda Item Number

Date October 19, 2020

APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL ENDORSEMENT FOR IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT) FEDERAL RECREATIONAL TRAILS (FRT) GRANT APPLICATION FOR \$400,000 FOR THE CARLISLE CONNECTION MULTI-USE RECREATIONAL TRAIL PROJECT

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-1458, the City Council authorized and endorsed the Parks and Recreation Department application seeking an Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) Federal Recreational Trails (FRT) grant in the amount of \$400,000 for financial assistance to connect the Easter Lake Spine Multi-Use Recreational Trail to the City of Carlisle trail pursuant to the Carlisle Connection multi-use trail project ("Project"), at a total pre-design estimated cost of \$2,800,000; and

WHEREAS, IDOT has informed the City that such grant application requires the City Council to provide the additional endorsement of the City's intent to provide the match funds required for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that in the event that the Federal Recreational Trail grant is awarded to the City, the City of Des Moines hereby endorses its intent to provide the match funds required for the above described Project pursuant to the FRT grant application.

Council Communication No. 20-467) adopt.

Moved by _

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_/s/ Ann DiDonato

Ann DiDonato

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
COWNIE	V				
BOESEN	V				
GATTO	V				
GRAY	V				
MANDELBAUM	V				
VOSS	V				
WESTERGAARD	V				
TOTAL	7				
MOTION CARRIED			APPROVED		

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Hay Gnelik City Clerk